

Order below Exh. 13 in Spl. (MCOCA) Case No. 1129/2025

1. The accused **Nadim Babar Khan** has filed this application for temporary bail for 10 days to attend post death religious rituals of his deceased son who has died of the accident. He was permitted to attend his last rites with police escort. It is submitted on his behalf that further rituals are required to be performed and there is no male member in his family except his wife. Therefore, his presence is necessary to perform the said rituals.

2. The say of the I.O. and prosecution was called and the prosecution has opposed this application on the ground that the offences are serious and there is possibility of tampering with evidence by this accused if released on temporary bail.

3. Having considered the circumstance under which this application is filed, without going into the merit of the case, I am of the view that the temporary bail should be granted on humanitarian ground and respecting the religious beliefs. Apprehension posed by the prosecution can be taken care of by imposing suitable conditions. The temporary bail is asked from today till 07/10/2025. Hence, the order.

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.

2. The accused **Nadim Babar Khan** be released on temporary bail for the period from today till 07/10/2025 on his furnishing P.R. and S.B. of Rs. 30,000/- on condition that -

a) The accused shall attend Kalepadal police station once every day between 7.00 a.m. to 10.00 a.m. or 5.00 p.m. to 7.00 p.m. during the period of the temporary bail.

- b) The accused shall not tamper with the evidence in this case.
 - c) The accused shall surrender before the jail authority before 4.00 p.m. on 07/10/2025.
3. Issue letter to Jail Authority accordingly.

Pune
Date: 26/09/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)
I/c Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.
(For the Court presided over by
Shri. V.R. Kachare.)