

Order below Exh. 21 in Spl. (MCOCA) Case No. 1129/2025

1. The accused **Nadim Babar Khan** was released on temporary bail as per order dated 26/09/2025 for 10 days to attend post death religious rituals of his deceased son who has died of the accident. He has sought the extension of the period for his temporary bail for next 10 days on the ground that he has lost his only son in the accident and his wife is under tremendous mental shock who requires the mental support and medical treatment to come out of the situation. Besides this he has eight years of age daughter and there is no body except this accused to look after her in such difficult condition.

2. It appears that the accused has obeyed the conditions for temporary bail and has regularly attended the Kalepadal police station. The medical certificate is produced on record to show that his wife is under mental shock and is under treatment. It is but obvious that a mother would go in mental shock when she loses her only son. It is also true that she would require mental support in such situation. Thus, the prayer made by the accused appears to be reasonable. The learned SPP has not seriously objected this application. In view of this, I pass the following order.

ORDER

1. The application is allowed.
2. The period of temporary bail of the accused **Nadim Babar Khan** is hereby extended till 16/10/2025 on the same conditions as embodied in his temporary bail order.

3. The accused shall surrender before the jail authority before 4.00 p.m. on 16/10/2025.

4. Issue letter to Jail Authority accordingly.

Pune

Date: 06/10/2025

(S.R. Salunkhe)

I/c Spl. Judge (MCOCA), Pune.
(For the Court presided over by
Shri. V.R. Kachare.)